## **RESOLUTION NO.** 58-23

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, APPOINTING SANDRA ARNOLD TO THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

**WHEREAS,** Ordinance No. 440 created the Camden Civil Service Commission and is codified at Camden Code Section 2-67; and

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission shall be composed of five (5) members; and

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists on the Commission due to the resignation of Jackie Ross; and

**WHEREAS,** A.C.A.§ 14-51-211 provides that vacancies on the Civil Service Commission shall be filled by the City Council to complete the unexpired term of the resigning member; and

**WHEREAS,** Sandra Ross has expressed a willingness to serve the City of Camden as a member of the Civil Service Commission.

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, does hereby appoint Sandra Ross to serve on the Camden Civil Service Commission for the unexpired term that ends on April 1, 2024.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

Mayor

City Clerk